85220

Deeision No. -

DEFORE IHE-PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION QOF THE STATZ CF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application

of CONSERVATIVE WATER COMPANY Applicanicn No. 44953
for authoxity to increose rates

cherged by it for warer service. (Filed November 16, 19€2)

PINIQON

—— —

By this application, Conservative Water Company seeks
authority to increase zotes ty about 6.47% Lor metered wa:é& sexrvice
tendered to approximately 8,600 customers in poxtions of the Cities
of Los Angeles, Lynwood, and South Gate and adiacenZz unizcorporated
2xeas in Los Angeles County.

Applicant's present rates were established basically by
Decision No. 60520, dated Augest 2, 19260, in Application No. 41814, .

and subsequently by Decision No. 62248, dated July 11, 1961, iz

Appiication No. 43460, wherein an offset increase of zbout $10,700

was granted because of an increzse in the assessment levied by the
Centzal and West Basinm Water Repienishment District £rem $3.13 to
§5.75 pex acxe~foot of water pumped.

& consulting engincer for applicant prepared a2 results
of opexation repoxt for the year 1962 recozded 2nd estimated and for
the year 1963 estimated. Said report is heredy zeceived as Exhibit 1
iz this proceeding. The stzff also prepared a memorandum report of
its investigation of applicant's operations, including financial
analyses and zesults of operation estimetes foxr the year 1963 and
tals weport, wialeh Is intended to supplement the detailed stafi
vzpoxt entered inm the 1940 ratce proceeding, is hereby received 25
Exaloit 2.

The principal changes which have affected applicant's

-1~




A. 446355 - sl ®

operations since 1960 have been further increases in assessments
levied by the Central and West Basin Water Replenishment District,

to $6.63 per acre-foot, increases in the purchase price of Colorado
River Water obtained from the Central Basin Municipal Water District,

increases in ad valorem taxes, and since October 1, 1962, the curtail-

ment of ground water pumping operations and increased deliveries of

Iimported Colorado River water pursuant to the Interim Agreement
authorized by the Commission in Decision No. 64308, dated September 25,
1962, in Application No. 44616, rclating to restricciohs on pumping
vithin the Central Basin by certain public utility watex companies,
including Conservative Watex Company.

A comparison of the staff's and applicant's estimated
operating xesults for 1963, at present and proposed rates, is sum--

marized below:

: Present Rates : rroposed Rates
. Applicant: Staff : Applicant : Stazf
Ttem : Exh 1 :Exh 2 : Exh 1 : Exh 2

Operating Revenues $339,381 $335,230 $360,681 $355,130

Operating Expenses: ‘
Oper. & Maint. Expenses 243,408 242,100 243,600 242,100
Depreciation Expense 28,552 29,900 28,552 29,900
Taxes 36,6492 35,290 47,216 45,570

Total Expenses $306,452 $307,290 $319,368 $317,530
Net Revenues $ 30,929 § 30,50 § 41,313 § 41,540

Average Depreciated
Rate Base 818,010 390,700 818,010 890,700

Rate of Return 3.78% 3.5% 5.05% L. 7%

The estimates of the staff and the company are in sub-
stantial agreement, except for rate'base. This is due primarily to
the fact that the staff figures reflect the inclusion of $100,000
in utility plant for 3 new major l2-inch main necessary to provide

increased deliveries of Colorado River water to be installed £im 1263

2=




Ao 4&SS3 'BR’S e

and which was mot comsidered in applicant's showing. Also, the
staff's computation of taxes based on imcome reflects an estimate

of investment tax credit, based om tac Internal Revenue Act of 1962,
which applicant’s estimates do not comsider. We adopt the staff's
estimates as rcasonable for the puxposes of this procecding amd we
will authorize the increases in rates as requested by applicent.

It will bDe noted that on either the staff’s or the compeny’s dasis,
the estimated rate of return for the year 1963 will be substantially
below the 7.0% rate ¢f return foupd to be just and reasomeble for
applicant in the 1960 rate proceeding.

A comparison of present amd authorized rates shows that
Zor consumption of less than 400 cubie feet per mornth, thexe will
be no increase. Bills for average residential consumption of 1,500
cubic feet per month will be incxreased by 18 cents pexr month from
$32,05 at present zates to $3.,23 at authorized xates.

It 1s of recoxrd in this and prior proceedings before the
Coxmission that pursuent to authority contained in a Commission
letter of May 31, 1951, epplicant restated its plant accoumts to
conforn to the appraisal mede as of December 31, 1947 by a
consulting engineer, with the exception that applicamt has failed
to comply wizth one of the specific exceptions in said letter which
directed that land accounts should not be restated to refiect market
prices but should be reduced by $41,280.96 so as to xeflect the
original balances. The oxder hnerein will zequire applicant to
comply with the previous directive which 1s for zccomting purposes
only.

We £ind thet the inereascs in rates and chaxges authorized
nerein are justificd, thet the rates and chaxges authorized hezein

are reasomaole, and that the present rates and charges, insofar 2s

“hey diffexr Lxom those hexein prescribed, are for the future unjust

and unreasonable.

-3-




A.44953 ~ BR/ds *.

Vie have considered the application and we £ind, in the

circumstances, that a public hearing is not required,

IT IS CRDEREL that:
1. Consexrvative Water Company is authoxrized to file with
this Commission, after the effective date of this order and in
conformity with Genexal Oxder No. v6-A, the schedule of rates

attached to this ordex as Appendix A and, upon not less than five

days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make such rates ////

effective for service rendered on .and after May 11, 1963,

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant shall £f£ile with the Coﬁmission four copies of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale of not moxe than 400 feet
to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts
of land and texritoxy served; the principal water productiom,
storage and distribution facilities; and the location of the various
water system propertles of applicant.

3. Applicant shall comply with the directive of the
Commission contained in its letter of iMay 31, 1951, by reducing
land accounts by $41,980.56 with surplus being.co:respondinély
reduced, and within sixty days after the effective date of this
oxder shall submit to the Commission, f£or approval, the accbunting
entries by which these adjustments shall be made. |

4. Should applicant desire further adjustments to lsnd

accomts Lor costs not now xrecorded, proposed entzies for such




A.44953 - BR

further adjustments, together with full support for such costs
shall be submitted to the Commission for review and approval.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Freacisca , California, this gé éfday
of APRIL | 1963.

President

Commiss;oners




A. LL953 = BR/ds #

Schedule No., L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

Portions of Los Angeles, Lynwood, South Gate and vicinity, Los (7)
Angeles County. (7)

RATES
Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

mst hm w.f‘t. or less LA X X 2 R R R NN LN XN T ] s 1.25
Nem 2,600 cu.:l‘t.’ per lw cu.ft. LE R N & ¥ & N RX 4 018
Next 7,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cuefte cevrovecens ol
Next 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 cucft. cocveecvenn oll
Next 150,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.fte cevvceerer. o2
Next 800,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefts ceveorornen .20
Over 1,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 ¢tefte sevevcercces .03

Minimum Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 X B/h-mCh me’tef Sesssrs PP RIESIRSESaP R sOBS S 1025
F’Dr 3/1&-1&6&1 meter cesssedspmenansssasrsvenn 2-00
FOI' l"'indl m&‘ter (AL X R AR IR RS AR RN Y Y] 3-00
For lg‘k-mch meter LA R A X 4 X R X AN RN Y NREY Y LY S L.w
FOI' 2-13& meter XY PR P I XY PR Y Yy Y] 6-00
For B-j-nCh mm sssasspsvesorssssyasmornes 3.1-00
For L-i-nCh mcter LA L RS RS R TR LR Y )
FOI‘ 6-m0h metcr sspborracePnsprosasossasnan
FOI‘ a-me. mmr *ovesssrspsrevresnsasmven

The Mindmum Charge will entitle the custcmer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




